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Infrarot Pyrometer: EC-Type Examination Certificate No.:  BVS 12 ATEX E 140 

 IECEx Certificate No.:    IECEx BVS 15.0051 

 MI3: xxxMI3xxxISx 

 MI3100: xxxMI3100xxxISx 

 MI3LTH: xxxMI3xxLTHISx 

Ex Power Supply: EC-Type Examination Certificate No.:  BVS 14 ATEX E 168 

 IECEx Certificate No.:    IECEx BVS 15.0057 

 xxxMI3ACISx 

In the full-text marking, x shall be replaced by letters or numbers indicating non-ex relevant variants. 

DE- Sicherheitshinweise für elektrische Betriebsmittel für explosionsgefährdete Bereiche 
 

EN- Safety instructions for electrical apparatus certified for use in explosion-hazardous 
areas 

FR- Instructions relatives à la sécurité des équipements électriques devant être installés en 
zones explosives 

ES- Instrucciones de seguridad de aparatos eléctricos homologados para su utilización en 
áreas expuestas a riesgos de deflagración Si no entiende este manual, puede pedir un 
ejemplar en su idioma. 

IT- Istruzioni di sicurezza per apparecchiature elettriche certificate per l’utilizzo in aree con 
pericolo di esplosione. Se il presente manuale non risulta comprensibile potete 
ordinarcene una copia tradotta nella vostra lingua. 

NL- Veiligheidsinstructies voor elektrisch materieel voor explosiegevaarlijke omgeving. 
Wanner u deze handleiding niet kunt lezen, kunt u een in uw landstaal vetalde 
handleidding bij ons bestellen. 

FI- Turvallisuusohjeita sähkölaitteille, jotka on vahvistettu käytettäväksi räjähdysvaarallisilla 
alueilla. Jos et ymmärrä tätä käsikirjaa, voit tilata meiltä käännöksen omalla kansallisella 
kielelläsi. 

SV- Säkerhetsföreskrifter för elektrisk utrustning certifierad för användning i 
explosionsfarliga områden. Om du inte förstår denna manual, kan en översatt kopia på 
dit eget sprog bestilles fra oss. 

DA- Sikkerhedsforskrifter for elektriske apparater certificeret til anvendelse i 
eksplosionsfarlige områder. Hvis du ikke forstår denna manual, kan en oversat kopi af 
den på dit eget sprog bestilles fra os. 

PT- Instruções de segurança para dispositivos eléctricos certificados para uso em áreas de 
code explosão. Se não compreender este manual, pode encomendar-nos directamente 
uma cópia na sua lingua. 
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Safety Instruction for electrical equipment in potentially explosive atmospheres 
 
1. Infrared Pyrometer: xxxMI3xxxISx, xxxMI3100xxxISx 
 

 II 2G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb  
 
Marking according directive 94/9/EG 

– Equipment group „II“ 
– Equipment category 2 – gases/vapours G, suitable for Zones 1 and 2 

Type of protection: 

– Type of protection: „ib“ intrinsically safe 
– Explosion group IIC 
– Temperature class T4 
– Equipment protection level Gb (high protection level) 
– Ambient temperature: LT, G5 -10 to 120°C (14 to 248°F) 

 1M, 2M    0 to 120°C (32 to 248°F) 

 

 II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db 
 
Marking according directive 94/9/EG 

– Equipment group „II“ 
– Equipment category 2 – dusts D, suitable for Zones 21 and 22 

Type of protection: 

– Type of protection: „ib“ intrinsically safe 
– Explosion group IIIC (conductive type of dust) 
– Max. surface temperature 135°C (275°F) 
– Equipment protection level Db (high protection level) 
– Ambient temperature:  LT, G5 -10 to 120°C (14 to 248°F) 

 1M, 2M    0 to 120°C (32 to 248°F) 
 

2. Infrared Pyrometer: xxxMI3xxLTHISx 
 

 II 2G Ex ib IIC T4/T3 Gb 
 
Marking according directive 94/9/EG 

– Equipment group „II“ 
– Equipment category 2 – gases/vapours G, suitable for Zones 1 and 2 

Type of protection: 

– Type of protection: „ib“ intrinsically safe 
– Explosion group IIC 
– Temperature class T4/T3 
– Equipment protection level Gb (high protection level) 
– Ambient temperature: LTH Measuring optics -10 to 180°C (14 to 356°F) 

 Detached electronic unit -10 to 120°C (14 to 248°F) 
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 II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C/185°C Db 

Marking according directive 94/9/EG 

– Equipment group „II“ 
– Equipment category 2 – dusts D, suitable for Zones 21 and 22 

Type of protection: 

– Type of protection: „ib“ intrinsically safe 
– Explosion group IIIC (conductive type of dust) 
– Max. surface temperature 135°C/185°C (275°F/365°F) 
– Equipment protection level Db (high protection level) 
– Ambient temperature:     LTH Measuring optics -10 to 180°C (14 to 356°F) 

      Detached electronic unit -10 to 120°C (14 to 248°F) 
 
 

3. Ex Power Supply: xxxMI3ACISx 
 
The Ex Power Supply type xxxMI3ACISx is designed as associated apparatus designated for 
installation in the safe area and is used as intrinsically safe power supply of special intrinsically  
safe sensing heads. 
 

 II (2)G [Ex ib Gb] IIB 
 
Marking according directive 94/9/EG 

– Equipment group „II“ 
– Equipment category 2 – gases/vapours G, suitable for Zones 1 and 2 

Type of protection: 

– Type of protection: „ib“ intrinsically safe 
– Equipment protection level Gb (high protection level) 
– Explosion group IIB 
– Operating temperature: -10 to 65°C (14 to 149°F) 

 

 II (2)D [Ex ib Db] IIIC 
 
Marking according directive 94/9/EG 

– Equipment group „II“ 
– Equipment category 2 – dusts D, suitable for Zones 21 and 22 

Type of protection: 

– Type of protection: „ib“ intrinsically safe 
– Equipment protection level Db (high protection level) 
– Explosion group IIIC (conductive type of dust) 
– Operating temperature: -10 to 65°C (14 to 149°F) 
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EN – Observe the following safety instructions: 

 

 

115 / 230 VAC is selected by switch. Before installation please check lokal mains voltage to avoid damage!

  

– Comply with the installation and safety instructions in the Operating Instructions. 

– Install the devices according to the manufacturer’s instructions and any other valid standards and 
regulations. 

– Zone crossing must be avoided in all circumstances for wirings between the explosive critical 
atmosphere and the non-explosive atmosphere 

– For plastic process couplings or plastic coatings, avoid electrostatic charging of the plastic 
surfaces. 

– In hazardous areas, intrinsically safe equipment shall only be operated on certified intrinsically safe 
circuits, see the figure above for the principle installation. The intrinsic safety can be jeopardized if, 
prior to the installation in the Ex-area, the device is operated with circuits which are not certified. 

100 to 127 VAC                         

200 to 240 VAC  

Explosion critical area Ex Power Supply MI3 Communication Box 

Data cable 

Total sensing head cable length: 

max. 30 m (98 ft) 
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Sicherheitshinweise für elektrische Betriebsmittel in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen 
 
1. Infrarot Pyrometer: xxxMI3xxxISx, xxxMI3100xxxISx 
 

 II 2G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
 
Kennzeichnung nach Richtlinie 94/9/EG 

– Gerätegruppe „II“ 
– Gerätekategorie 2 – Gase/Dämpfe G, geeignet für Zone 1 und 2 

Kennzeichnung der Zündschutzart: 

– Schutzart: „ib“ Eigensicher 
– Betriebsmittelgruppe IIC 
– Temperaturklasse T4 
– Geräteschutzniveau Gb (hohes Schutzniveau) 
– Umgebungstemperatur: LT, G5 -10 bis 120°C 

 1M, 2M    0 bis 120°C 
 

 II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db 
 
Kennzeichnung nach Richtlinie 94/9/EG 

– Gerätegruppe „II“ 
– Gerätekategorie 2 – Stäube D, geeignet für Zone 21 und 22 

Kennzeichnung der Zündschutzart: 

– Schutzart: „ib“ Eigensicher 
– Explosionsgruppe IIIC (leitfähige Stäube) 
– Maximale Oberflächentemperatur 135°C 
– Geräteschutzniveau Db (hohes Schutzniveau) 
– Umgebungstemperatur: LT, G5 -10 bis 120°C 

 1M, 2M    0 bis 120°C 
 

2. Infrarot Pyrometer: xxxMI3xxLTHISx 
 

 II 2G Ex ib IIC T4/T3 Gb 
 
Kennzeichnung nach Richtlinie 94/9/EG 

– Gerätegruppe „II“ 
– Gerätekategorie 2 – Gase/Dämpfe G, geeignet für Zone 1 und 2 

Kennzeichnung der Zündschutzart: 

– Schutzart: „ib“ Eigensicher 
– Betriebsmittelgruppe IIC 
– Temperaturklasse T4/T3 
– Geräteschutzniveau Gb (hohes Schutzniveau) 
– Umgebungstemperatur: LTH Sensorkopf   -10 bis 180°C 

 abgesetzte Elektronikeinheit -10 bis 120°C 
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  II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C/185°C Db 

 
Kennzeichnung nach Richtlinie 94/9/EG 

– Gerätegruppe „II“ 
– Gerätekategorie 2 – Stäube D, geeignet für Zone 21 und 22 

Kennzeichnung der Zündschutzart: 

– Schutzart: „ib“ Eigensicher 
– Explosionsgruppe IIIC (leitfähige Stäube) 
– Maximale Oberflächentemperatur 135°C/185°C 
– Geräteschutzniveau Db (hohes Schutzniveau) 
– Umgebungstemperatur: LTH Sensorkopf   -10 bis 180°C 

 abgesetzte Elektronikeinheit -10 bis 120°C 

 
 
3. Ex-Speisegerät: xxxMI3ACISx 
 
Das Ex-Speisegerät Typ xxxMI3ACISx ist als zugehöriges Betriebsmittel ausgeführt und für die 
Errichtung im nicht explosionsgefährdeten Bereich bestimmt und dient zur eigensicheren 
Stromversorgung bestimmter eigensicherer Messköpfe. 
 

 II (2)G [Ex ib Gb] IIB 
 
Kennzeichnung nach Richtlinie 94/9/EG 

– Gerätegruppe „II“ 
– Gerätekategorie 2 – Gase/Dämpfe G, geeignet für Zone 1 und 2 

Kennzeichnung der Zündschutzart: 

– Schutzart: „ib“ Eigensicher 
– Geräteschutzniveau Gb (hohes Schutzniveau) 
– Betriebsmittelgruppe IIB 
– Umgebungstemperatur: -10 bis 65°C 

 

 II (2)D [Ex ib Db] IIIC 
 
Kennzeichnung nach Richtlinie 94/9/EG 

– Gerätegruppe „II“ 
– Gerätekategorie 2 – Stäube D, geeignet für Zone 21 und 22 

Kennzeichnung der Zündschutzart: 

– Schutzart: „ib“ Eigensicher 
– Geräteschutzniveau Db (hohes Schutzniveau) 
– Explosionsgruppe IIIC (leitfähige Stäube) 
– Umgebungstemperatur: -10 bis 65°C 
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DE - Beachten Sie die folgenden Installationshinweise: 

 

 

115 / 230 VAC Auswahl durch Umschalter. Vor der Installation die lokale Netzspannung 

überprüfen, um Zerstörung zu vermeiden! 

– Installations- und Sicherheitshinweise der Betriebsanleitung beachten. 

– Gemäß Herstellerangaben und den gültigen Normen und Regeln installieren. 

– Bei der Verkabelung zwischen dem explosionskritischen Bereich und dem nicht 
explosionskritischen Bereich ist darauf zu achten, dass es nicht zu einer Zonen Verschleppung 
kommt. 

– Bei Prozessanschlüssen aus Kunststoff oder bei Kunststoffbeschichtungen elektrostatische 
Aufladung der Kunststoffflächen vermeiden. 

– Eigensichere Betriebsmittel dürfen in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nur an bescheinigten 
eigensicheren Speisegeräten betrieben werden. Die prinzipielle Installation ist obiger Abbildung zu 
entnehmen. Eine Installation an Speisegeräten, welche nicht entsprechend zertifiziert sind, kann 
die Eigensicherheit gefährden. 

100 bis 127 VAC 

200 bis 240 VAC 

Explosionsgefährdeter Bereich Ex-Speisegerät MI3 Kommunikationsbox 

Datenkabel 

Maximal 30 m Kopfkabellänge 

in Summe für beide Kanäle 
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Instructions relatives à la sécurité concernant les équipements électriques installés 
dans des atmosphères potentiellement explosives 

1. Pyromètre infrarouge: xxxMI3xxxISx, xxxMI3100xxxISx 
 

 II 2G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
 
Marquage suivant directive 94/9/EG 

– Groupe d'appareils „II“ 
– Catégorie d'appareils : 2G (2 - Haut niveau de sécurité / G - Gaz et vapeurs pour zones 1 et 2) 

Type de protection: 

– Type de protection : ib (Sécurité intrinsèque) 
– Groupe d'explosion IIC 
– Classe de température T4 
– Niveau de protection de l'équipement : Gb (haut niveau de protection) 
– Température ambiante :  LT, G5 -10 to 120°C 

 1M, 2M    0 to 120°C 

 II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db 
 
Marquage suivant directive 94/9/EG 

– Groupe d'appareils „II“ 
– Catégorie d'appareils : 2 – poussière, pour zones 21 et 22 

Type de protection: 

– Type de protection : ib (Sécurité intrinsèque) 
– Groupe d'explosion IIIC (type conducteur de poussière) 
– Température de surface maximale 135°C 
– Niveau de protection de l'équipement : Db (haut niveau de protection) 
– Température ambiante :  LT, G5 -10 to 120°C 

 1M, 2M    0 to 120°C 
 

2. Pyromètre infrarouge : xxxMI3xxLTHISx 
 

 II 2G Ex ib IIC T4/T3 Gb 
 
Marquage suivant directive 94/9/EG 

– Groupe d'appareils „II“ 
– Catégorie d'appareils : 2G (2 - Haut niveau de sécurité / G - Gaz et vapeurs pour zones 1 et 2) 

Type de protection: 

– Type de protection : ib (Sécurité intrinsèque) 
– Groupe d'explosion IIC 
– Classe de température T4/T3 
– Niveau de protection de l'équipement : Gb (haut niveau de protection) 
– Température ambiante :  LTH capteur optique  -10 à 180°C 

 Unité électronique distante -10 à 120°C 
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 II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C/185°C Db 
 
Marquage suivant directive 94/9/EG 

– Groupe d'appareils „II“ 
– Catégorie d'appareils : 2 – poussière, pour zones 21 et 22 

Type de protection: 

– Type de protection : ib (Sécurité intrinsèque) 
– Groupe d'explosion IIIC (type conducteur de poussière) 
– Température de surface maximale 135°C/185°C 
– Niveau de protection de l'équipement : Db (haut niveau de protection) 
– Température ambiante :  LTH capteur optique  -10 à 180°C 

 Unité électronique distante -10 à 120°C 

 
 
3. Alimentation Ex : xxxMI3ACISx 
 
L’utilisation de capteurs optiques certifiés ATEX dans une atmosphère explosive requiert l’utilisation 
d’une alimentation certifiée Ex. Cette alimentation Ex ne doit être installée que dans une 
atmosphère non explosive d’où elle alimentera le capteur optique ATEX installé dans l’atmosphère 
explosive. 

 

 II (2)G [Ex ib Gb] IIB 

 
Marquage suivant directive 94/9/EG 

– Groupe d'appareils „II“ 
– Catégorie d'appareils : 2G (2 - Haut niveau de sécurité / G - Gaz et vapeurs pour zones 1 et 2) 

Type de protection: 

– Type de protection : ib (Sécurité intrinsèque) 
– Niveau de protection de l'équipement : Gb (haut niveau de protection) 
– Groupe d'explosion IIB 
– Température ambiante :  -10 to 65°C 

 

 II (2)D [Ex ib Db] IIIC 
 
Marquage suivant directive 94/9/EG 

– Groupe d'appareils „II“ 
– Catégorie d'appareils : 2 – poussière, pour zones 21 et 22 

Type de protection: 

– Type de protection : ib (Sécurité intrinsèque) 
– Niveau de protection de l'équipement : Db (haut niveau de protection) 
– Groupe d'explosion IIIC 
– Température ambiante :  -10 to 65°C 
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FR - Respectez les instructions de sécurité suivantes : 

 

Sélection 115/230 VAC par commutateur. Pour éviter la destruction de l’appareil, veuillez vérifier la 

tension secteur avant l’installation. 

– Respectez en tout point les instructions relatives à l'installation et à la sécurité donnée dans le 
manuel. 

– Installez les différents équipements en respectant les instructions données par les constructeurs et 
les règles standards en vigueur. 

– Le câblage des équipements entre la zone potentiellement explosive et la zone non explosive ne 
devra en aucun cas traverser une autre zone. 

– Pour les procédés combinés de traitement ou de revêtement des plastiques, évitez la création de 
charges électrostatiques de surface. 

– Dans les atmosphères potentiellement explosives, les équipements à sécurité intrinsèque ne 
peuvent être utilisés que conjointement avec des circuits eux-mêmes certifiés à sécurité 
intrinsèque. La sécurité intrinsèque peut être compromise si, avant son installation en zone 
potentiellement explosive, l'instrument est utilisé avec des circuits qui ne sont pas certifiés. 

100 à 127 VAC  

200 à 240 VAC 

Atmosphère explosive Alimentation Ex Boîtier de communication 

MI3 

câble de données 

Longueur totale maximum des 

câbles de liaison des capteurs: 

max. 30 m 


